
n
April 3, 2017

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

JONATHAN E. SHERIN, M.D., Ph.D., Director
ROBIN KAY, Ph.D., Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D., Medical Director

Supervisor Mark Ridley-Thomas, Chairman
Supervisor Hilda L. Soils
Supervisor Sheila Kuehl
Supervisor Janice Hahn
Supervisor Kathryn Barger

FROM: Jonathan E. Sherin, M.D., Ph.D.
Director

SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
FEBRUARY 2017

GREEMENTSIAMENDMENTS FOR

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of three Amendments to existing and/or new Legal Entity
(LE) Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Agreements, Medi-Cal (MC) Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers), Clinical Assessment programs, and execution of two new Agreements
processed in the month of February 2017 as follows:

1. Agreement (MH200463) with Bartz-Altadonna Community Health Center is a
newly executed MHSA Master Agreement. The term of this Agreement
commenced on February 6, 2017, and shall continue through June 30, 2019.

2. Agreement (MH9149) with Asana Integrated Medical Group is a newly
executed Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreement. The term of this
Agreement commenced on February 2, 2017, and shall continue through
June 30, 2017.

The following one Amendment (3) revises the Contractor’s Obligation as a
Business Associate under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA) of 1996 provision effective September 23, 2013, to incorporate additional

TO:

550 S. VERMONT AVE., LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 I HTTP://DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV



Each Supervisor
April 3,2017
Page 2

and enhanced privacy and security requirements applicable to business
associates. There is no change to the Maximum Contract Amount (MCA):

3. Amendment No. 1 (MH200463) with Bartz-Altadonna Community Health
Center

The following one Amendment (4) extends the term of the Agreement for three
years through June 30, 2019, and includes new provisions regarding Contractor’s
Obligations as a Business Associate under HIPAA. There is no change to the
MCA:

4. Amendment No. 2 (MH200463) with Bartz-Altadonna Community Health
Center

The following one Amendment (5) revises provisions in
Paragraph 14 and 63 and deletes Attachment VII from the Agreement, to be
effective immediately. There is no change to the MCA:

5. Amendment No. 1 (MH9149) with Asana Integrated Medical Group

Report Addendum

The following 67 items reflect additional actions from Agreement and Amendment
reports from previous months as indicated.

Addendum for September2016

The following two Amendments (1 and 2) revise provisions in
Paragraph 14 and 63 and deletes Attachment VII from the Agreement, to be
effective immediately. There is no change to the MCA:

1. Amendment No. 1 (MH9127) with Traditions Psychology Group, Inc., dba
Traditions Behavioral Health

2. Amendment No. 1 (MH91 05) with Coast Psychiatric Associates

Addendum for October 2016

The following one Amendment (3) decreases Department of Community and
Senior Services (DCSS) Invoice Funded Program funds:



Each Supervisor
April 3, 2017
Page 3

3. Amendment No. 14 (MH1 21170) with VIP Community Mental Health Center
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-17 decreases DCSS Forensic Center Services Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $25,000. The revised MCA is
$1 1,665,728.

Addendum for November 2016

The following one Amendment (4) increases First 5 Invoice Funded Program
funds:

4. Amendment No. 35 (MH121158) with Star View Behavior Health, Inc., for
FY 201 6-17 increases First 5 Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$27,000. The revised MCA is $45,972,018.

The following one Amendment (5) increases/decreases Post-Release Community
Supervision (PCS) — Community Reintegration Program (CRP) Non-MC/MC
Funded Program funds:

5. Amendment No. 28 (MH121154) with Southern California Health and
Rehabilitaiton Program for FY 2016-17 decreases PCS — CRP Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $415,091 and increases PCS — CRP
MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $329,557. The revised MCA is
$13,324,888.

Addendum for December 2016

The following one Amendment (6) increases MHSA Field Capable Clinical
Services (FCCS) MC Funded Program funds and increases MHSA Weliness
Center MC Funded Program funds:

6. Amendment No. 7 (MH121292) with Social Model Recovery Systems, Inc.,
for FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18 increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $40,000 and increases MHSA Wellness Center MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $50,000. The revised MCA is
$4,106,033 and $4,105,533, respectively.

The following one Amendment (7) increases/decreases MHSA Full Service
Partnership (FSP) MC/Non-MC Funded Program funds and increases MHSA
Weliness Center MC Funded Program funds:

7. Amendment No. 25 (MH1 21139) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
for FY 2016-17 decreases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the



Each Supervisor
April 3, 2017
Page 4

amount of $140,000, increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $140,000, and increases MHSA Wellness Center MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $10,000. The revised MCA is $18,370,711.

The following four Amendments (8 through 11) are a Technical Correction to
amend the Financial Summary to accurately reflect the correct matching fund
amount for the Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH)
McKinney MC Funded Program funds. There is no change to the MCA:

8. Amendment No. 16 (MH121159) with Step Up on Second Street, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 increases PATH McKinney MC Match Funded Program funds in the
amount of $1,434.

9. Amendment No. 42 (MH121150) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., for FY 201 6-17 increases PATH McKinney Match
Funded Program funds in the amount of $1,581.

10. Amendment No. 29 (MH121154) with Southern California Health and
Rehabilitation Program for FY 2016-17 increases PATH McKinney Match
Funded Program funds in the amount of $1,250.

11. Amendment No. 24 (MH1 21139) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
for FY 201 6-17 increases PATH McKinney Match Funded Program funds in the
amount of $5,133.

The following two Amendments (12 and 13) increase Specialized Foster Care
(SFC) Wraparound MC Funded Program funds:

12. Amendment No. 36 (MH121158) with Star View Behavioral Health, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 increases SFC Wraparound MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $10,000. The revised MCA is $1,038,160.

13. Amendment No. 16 (MH121265) with Florence Crittenton Services of
Orange County, Inc., dba Crittenton Services for Children and Families for
FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18 increases SFC Wraparound MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $10,000. The revised MCA is $10,039,331 and
$9,566,195, respectively..



Each Supervisor
April 3, 2017
Page 5

The following three Amendments (14 through 16) increase/decrease MHSA
Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) MC/Non-MC/Invoice Funded Program
funds:

14. Amendment No. 24 (MH121269) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $6,950. The revised MCA is $44,943,410.

15. Amendment No. 7 (MH121 251) with Center for Integrated Family and Health
Services for FYs 201 6-17 and 2017-18 decreases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $1,570. The revised MCA is $1,875,463 and
$1,872,963, respectively.

16. Amendment No. 7 (MH1 21 250) with California Institute of Health and Social
Services, Inc., dba Alafia Mental Health Institute for FYs 2016-17 and
2017-18 decrease MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$6,108 and increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$10,000. The revised MCA is $2,795,856 and $2,793,856, respectively.

The following four Amendments (17 through 20) increase/decrease MHSA FSP
Non-MC/MC Funded Program funds:

17. Amendment No. 16 (MH121130) with Heritage Clinic And The Community
Assistance Programs for Seniors for FY 2016-17 decreases MHSA FSP
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $133,615 and increases MHSA
FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $200,000. The revised MCA is
$5,292,942.

18. Amendment No. 18 (MH121275) with Kedren Community Health Center,
Inc., for FYs 2016-17 and 201 7-18 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $320,000. The revised MCA is $39,097,556 and
$39,007,976, respectively.

19. Amendment No. 25 (MH121269) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services for FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18 decreases MHSA FSP Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $80,000 and increases MHSA FSP MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $80,000. There is no change to the
MCA.

20. Amendment No. 27 (MH1 21163) with Tessie Cleveland Community Services
Corporation for FY 2016-17 decreases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program



Each Supervisor
April 3,2017
Page 6

funds in the amount of $41,371 and increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $80,000. The revised MCA is $16,168,616.

The following two Amendments (21 and 22) increase/decrease MHSA Integrated
Care Program (ICP) MC/Non-MC Funded Program funds:

21. Amendment No. 16 (MH121157) with St. Joseph Center for FY 2016-17
increases MHSA ICP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $30,000 and
decreases MHSA ICP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $30,000.
There is no change to the MCA.

22. Amendment No. 8 (MH121277) with Koreatown Youth and Community
Center, Inc., for FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18 increases MHSA ICP MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $20,000. The revised MCA is $883,186 and
$882,686, respectively.

The following 11 Amendments (23 through 33) increase/decrease DMH Mental
Health Services (MHS) MC/Non-MC Funded Program funds:

23. Amendment No. 6 (MH121287) with Personal Involvement Center, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$10,000. The revised MCA is $4,598,817.

24. Amendment No. 10 (MH121285) with Pacific Lodge Youth Services, Inc., for
FYs 201 6-17 and 2017-18 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $10,000. The revised MCA is $3,679,973 and $3,475,473,
respectively.

25. Amendment No. 12 (MH121122) with D’Veal Corporation dba D’VeaI Family
and Youth Services for FY 2016-17 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $10,000. The revised MCA is $10,488,718.

26. Amendment No. 11 (MH121274) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling &
Education Services, Inc., for FY 2016-17 increases DMH MHS MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $30,000. The revised MCA is $4,886,010.

27. Amendment No. 16 (MH121 244) with Alma Family Services for FYs 2016-17
and 2017-18 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$140,000. The revised MCA is $12,758,840 and $11,748,131, respectively.

28. Amendment No. 7 (MH121249) with Braswell Rehabilitation Institute for
Development of Growth and Educational Services, Inc., for FYs 2016-17 and



Each Supervisor
April 3, 2017
Page 7

2017-18 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$130,000. The revised MCA is $3,483,749 and $3,483,249, respectively.

29. Amendment No. 14 (MH121246) with Amanecer Community Counseling
Services, Inc., for FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18 increases DMH MHS MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $40,000. The revised MCA is $10,932,894 and
$10,714,712, respectively.

30. Amendment No. 7 (MH1 21 258) with Drew Child Development Corporation,
Inc., for FY5 2016-17 and 2017-18 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $10,000. The revised MCA is $3,352,548 and $3,347,548,
respectively.

31. Amendment No. 2 (MH1 21 328) with Los Angeles Unified School District for
FY5 2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $10,000. The revised MCA is $7,153,150, $6,905,241,
and $6,905,241, respectively.

32. Amendment No. 15 (MH121252) with Child and Family Center for
FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $20,000. The revised MCA is $9,212,397 and $9,120,817,
respectively.

33. Amendment No. 11 (MH121124) with Eldorado Community Service Center
for FY 2016-17 decreases DMH MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $16,960 and increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $171,549. The revised MCA is $772,945.

Addendum for January2017

The following one Agreement (34) was executed and processed in the month of
January 2017 as follows:

34. Agreement (MH200465) with Managed Career Solutions, Inc., is a newly
executed MHSA Master Agreement. The term of this Agreement commenced on
January 13, 2017, and shall continue through June 30, 2019.

The following one Amendment (35) revises the Contractor’s Obligation as a
Business Associate under HIPAA provision effective September 23, 2013, to
incorporate additional and enhanced privacy and security requirements
applicable to business associates. There is no change to the MCA:



Each Supervisor
April 3, 2017
Page 8

35. Amendment No. 1 (MH200465) with Managed Career Solutions, Inc.

The following 24 Amendments (36 through 59) increase MHSA PEI Invoice
Funded Program funds:

36. Amendment No. 11 (MH121253) with Children’s Bureau of Southern
California for FY 201 6-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds
in the amount of $19,649. The revised MCA is $16,846,113.

37. Amendment No. 13 (MH121268) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $4,500. The revised MCA is $28,164,058.

38. Amendment No. 16 (MH121117) with Community Family Guidance Center
for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $27,000. The revised MCA is $6,040,672.

39. Amendment No. 19 (MH121275) with Kedren Community Health Center,
Inc., for FY 201 6-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $4,500. The revised MCA is $39,102,056.

40. Amendment No. 17 (MH121298) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $4,500. The revised MCA is $12,718,134.

41. Amendment No. 21 (MH121131) with Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $4,500. The revised MCA is $12,948,092.

42. Amendment No. 13 (MH1 21 290) with San Gabriel Children’s Center, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 increases MSHA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $4,000. The revised MCA is $3,838,535.

43. Amendment No. 21 (MH121142) with Optimist Boys’ Home and Ranch, Inc.,
for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $9,000. The revised MCA is $7,415,134.

44. Amendment No. 33 (MH1 21114) with Child and Family Guidance Center for
FY 201 6-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $21,000. The revised MCA is $30,516,039.



Each Supervisor
April 3, 2017
Page 9

45. Amendment No. 12 (MH121137) with Maryvale for FY 2016-17 increases
MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $10,000. The revised
MCA is $4,369,809.

46. Amendment No. 7 (MH121138) with McKinley Children’s Center, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $4,500. The revised MCA is $4,337,135.

47. Amendment No. 28 (MH1 21163) with Tessie Cleveland Community Services
Corporation for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $4,500. The revised MCA is $16,163,116.

48. Amendment No. 23 (MH121167) with The Village Family Services for
FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $3,500. The revised MCA is $5,938,323.

49. Amendment No. 7 (MH121295) with Stirling Academy, Inc., for FY 2016-17
increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $3,500.
The revised MCA is $3,427,026.

50. Amendment No. 19 (MH121266) with Foothill Family Service for FY 2016-17
increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $20,000.
The revised MCA is $14,850,796.

51. Amendment No. 19 (MH121259) with Eggleston Youth Centers, Inc., for
FY 201 6-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $4,500. The revised MCA is $1,196,082.

52. Amendment No. 6 (MH121262) with Ettie Lee Homes, Inc., for FY 2016-17
increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $10,500.
The revised MCA is $4,735,171.

53. Amendment No. 15 (MH121246) with Amanecer Community Counseling
Services, Inc., for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $7,500. The revised MCA is $10,940,394.

54. Amendment No. 9 (MH1 21 305) with Vista del Mar Child and Family Services
for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $4,500. The revised MCA is $11,720,725.

55. Amendment No. 9 (MH121249) with Braswell Rehabilitation Institute for
Development of Growth and Educational Services, Inc., for FY 2016-17



Each Supervisor
April 3,2017
Page 10

increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $4,500.
The revised MCA is $3,488,249.

56. Amendment No. 11 (MH121260) with El Centro de Amistad, Inc., for
FY 201 6-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $25,000. The revised MCA is $4,220,658.

57. Amendment No. 11 (MH121267) with For The Child, Inc., for FY 2016-17
increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $7,000.
The revised MCA is $2,229,827.

58. Amendment No. 27 (MH121148) with HeaIthRIGHT 360 for FY 2016-17
increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $4,500.
The revised MCA is $8,709,137.

59. Amendment No. 22 (MH121161) with Tarzana Treatment Centers, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $4,500. The revised MCA is $10,495,020.

The following one Amendment (60) decreases Group Home Aftercare Service
(GHAS) MC Funded Program funds:

60. Amendment No. 20 (MH121142) with Optimist Boys’ Home and Ranch, Inc.,
for FY 2016-17 decreases GHAS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$239,000. The revised MCA is $7,406,134.

The following one Amendment (61) increases funding for the Training and
Consultation Program on Treatment of Older Adults, related to Addendum A,
Subsection A3. 1.b (Training and Consultation on Assessment and Training of
Older Adults):

61. Amendment No. 5 (MHO1O1O6) with The Regents of the University of
California for FY 2016-17 increases funding for Addendum A, Subsection A3.1.b
(Training and Consultation on Assessment and Training of Older Adults) in the
amount of $15,500. The revised MCA is $905,129.

The following two Amendments (62 and 63) delete/change service delivery site
address. There is no change to the MCA:

62. Amendment No. 8 (MH121249) with Braswell Rehabilitation Institute for
Development of Growth and Educational Services, Inc., for FY 2016-17



Each Supervisor
April 3, 2017
Page 11

deletes service delivery site located at 20401 Roscoe Boulevard, Winnetka, CA
91306, under Provider Number (PN) 7154.

63. Amendment No. 31 (MH121154) with Southern California Health and
Rehabilitation Program for FY 2016-17 changes its service delivery site
address to 2594 Industry Way, Lynwood, CA 90262 for PN 7654.

The following four Amendments (64 through 67) increase the Total Agreement
Amount (TAA):

64. Amendment No. 6 (MH1 90053) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
for FY 2016-17 increases the TAA in the amount of $39,950. The revised TAA is
$536,227.

65. Amendment No. 4 (MH1 90083) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
for FY 2016-17 increases the TAA in the amount of $25,290. The revised TAA is
$774,779.

66. Amendment No. 7 (MH1 90056) with PATH Ventures for FY 2016-17 increases
the TAA in the amount of $100,000. The revised TAA is $1,000,000.

67. Amendment No. 6 (MH190059) with Skid Row Housing Trust for FY 201 6-17
increases the TAA in the amount of $103,950. The revised TAA is $903,016.

JES:MM:DKH:mg


